

Nos. 14-4184, 14-4221

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION FRONT-LOADING WASHER
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

GINA GLAZER and TRINA ALLISON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal and Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Nos. 08-wp-65000 & -65001
The Honorable District Judge Christopher A. Boyko

**FOURTH BRIEF
FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION**

Michael T. Williams
Allison R. McLaughlin
WHEELER TRIGG
O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth St.
Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1800

Philip S. Beck
Eric R. Olson
Rebecca Weinstein Bacon
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 W. Hubbard St.
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400

Stephen M. Shapiro
Timothy S. Bishop
Joshua D. Yount
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRIAL RECORD AND OTHER NEW DEVELOPMENTS DEMONSTRATE THAT CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER	2
A. The District Court Applied The Wrong Decertification Standard.....	4
B. The Current Record And Circumstances Differ Materially From What Was Before The Court Previously.....	6
C. The Trial Proved That Plaintiffs Failed To Establish That The Class Satisfied Rule 23.....	11
1. Common Questions Did Not Predominate	12
2. The Named Plaintiffs Lacked Typicality And Adequacy.....	19
3. The Class Was Filled With Uninjured Purchasers	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REMOVED THREE WHIRLPOOL DEFENSES FROM JURY CONSIDERATION.....	22
A. The District Court’s Ruling Is Subject To <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	23
B. The Evidence At Trial Justified Giving Whirlpool’s Defenses To The Jury	24
C. Comparative Fault Applies To A Claim For Tortious Breach Of Implied Warranty	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	10, 13, 22
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	21
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Binta B. ex rel. S.A. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Brinkmoeller v. Wilson</i> , 325 N.E.2d 233 (Ohio 1975)	26, 28
<i>Broderick v. Evans</i> , 570 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Burley v. Gagacki</i> , 729 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 677 N.E.2d 795 (Ohio 1997)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Maxey</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1138 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Stocks, Inc.</i> , 228 F. App'x 429 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Fisher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5, 12, 20
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	10
<i>Hurt v. Coyne Cylinder Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1319 (6th Cir. 1992).....	23, 29
<i>Lawyers Title Co. v. Kingdom Title Solutions, Inc.</i> , 592 F. App'x 345 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	18
<i>Marlo v. UPS</i> , 639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Niskanen v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , 912 N.E.2d 595 (Ohio 2009)	29
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 21
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	17, 21
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	5, 19
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Tannenbaum v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1543080 (6th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015)	23
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. La. 2006)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Wellman v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 1077 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	24
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013).....	11
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	11
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 756 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2014)	4
 Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.1(c)(4).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.711(A) (2005)	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2315.32-36 (2005).....	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.32(B) (2010).....	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2315.42-46 (2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Christine Frymire, <i>Class Actions A Thing of the Past ... or Are They? A Look at the Circuit Courts' Application of Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 48 J. Marshall L. Rev. 335 (2014)	11
1 Joseph P. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014)	11, 21
Ohio Pattern Jury Instructions, 1-OJI-CV 451.17, 451.19	29
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , No. 14-1146 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2015), 2015 WL 1285369, cert. granted, 135 S. Ct. 2806 (2015).....	10
Andrey Spektor, <i>The Death Knell of Issue Certification and Why That Matters After Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 26 St. Thomas L. Rev. 165 (2014)	11
